Each potential third-party contractor, subcontractor under a third-party contract, subgrantee, or subrecipient 

must provide to the grantee or recipient of a cooperative Agreement, as appropriate, a certification for a 

lower-tier participant. In general, lower-level employees or procurements of less than twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) will not be covered by the certification process procedures, except in the case 

of procurements with individuals that would have a critical influence on or substantive control over the 

project; nevertheless, a participant is not authorized to involve a lower-level employee or enter into a 

contract of less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) with a person actually known by the 

participant to be debarred, suspended or voluntarily excluded. 

NCTCOG requires each potential contractor subgrantee, or subrecipient for a third-party Contract 

to complete the certification for itself and its principals.